

No. 17-2171

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

---

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, et al.,  
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

THOMAS HOMAN, Deputy Director and  
Senior Official Performing the Duties of the Director,  
U.S. Immigration and Customs Enforcement, et al.,  
Respondents-Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
D.C. No. 2:17-cv-11910

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF**

---

CHAD A. READLER  
Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General, Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY  
Director

VINITA B. ANDRAPALLIYAL  
MICHAEL A. CELONE  
Trial Attorneys

WILLIAM C. SILVIS  
Assistant Director  
United States Department of Justice  
Office of Immigration Litigation  
District Court Section  
PO Box 868, Ben Franklin Station  
Washington, DC 20044  
Tel: (202) 307-4693  
Fax: (202) 305-7000  
william.silvis@usdoj.gov

## **DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS**

Appellants are officers of the United States sued in their official capacities and are therefore not required to make these disclosures under 6 Cir. R. 26.1(a).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION**.....4

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**.....4

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**.....6

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** ..... 16

**STANDARDS OF REVIEW**..... 18

**ARGUMENT**..... 19

    I. This Court should vacate the preliminary injunction because the district court lacked jurisdiction over this case ..... 19

        A. The INA bars the district court from exercising jurisdiction over petitioners’ claims because those claims attack the execution of final removal orders ..... 20

        B. The INA’s jurisdictional bar of petitioners’ claims is consistent with the Constitution’s Suspension Clause ..... 23

            1. The claims and relief that petitioners seek are not a core application of the writ of habeas corpus, so the claims do not trigger the Suspension Clause at all ..... 24

            2. Even if the Suspension Clause were triggered, it would be satisfied because the administrative motion-to-reopen process provides a fully adequate alternative to habeas..... 33

    II. Even if the district court possessed jurisdiction, this Court should reject the injunction because petitioners are not entitled to relief on the merits of their claim ..... 38

        A. Likelihood of Success on the Merits ..... 39

B. Other Equitable Factors .....	45
III. At the least, this Court should significantly narrow the district court’s overbroad injunction .....	46
A. The injunction applies to an overly broad group of Iraqi nationals .....	47
B. The injunction improperly lasts through multiple levels of administrative review and up to the petition-for-review process .....	49
C. The injunction improperly requires the government to produce an alien’s complete A-file and ROP to trigger an alien’s deadline for pursuing the motion-to-reopen process .....	49
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	51

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abney v. Amgen, Inc.*, 443 F.3d 540 (6th Cir. 2006).....45

*Alexandre v. U.S. Atty. Gen.*, 452 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2006).....33

*Almubtaseb v. Gonzales*, 453 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2006) .....21

*Boumediene v. Bush*, 553 U.S. 723 (2008) .....26

*Castro v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*, 835 F.3d 422 (3d Cir. 2016).....25

*City of Pontiac Retired Employees Ass’n v. Schimmel*,  
     751 F.3d 427 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 19

*Clark v. Martinez*, 543 U.S. 371 (2005) .....20

*Elgharib v. Napolitano*, 600 F.3d 597 (6th Cir. 2010).....21

*Felker v. Turpin*, 518 U.S. 651 (1996) .....28

*Gusik v. Schilder*, 340 U.S. 128 (1950) .....27

*Heikkila v. Barber*, 345 U.S. 229 (1953) .....25

*Iasu v. Smith*, 511 F.3d 881 (9th Cir. 2007) .....33

*INS v. St. Cyr*, 533 U.S. 289 (2001) ..... 24, *passim*

*Kiyemba v. Obama*, 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. 2009) .....30, 31, 32

*Kolkevich v. Attorney Gen. of U.S.*, 501 F.3d 323 (3d Cir. 2007).....33

*Leslie v. Att’y Gen.*, 611 F.3d 171 (3d Cir. 2010) .....44

*Luna v. Holder*, 637 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2011) .....33

*Maryland v. King*, 567 U.S. 1301 (2012).....45

*Mathews v. Eldridge*, 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....17, 39, 40

*Max Trucking, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.*, 802 F.3d 793  
 (6th Cir. 2015).....19

*Muka v. Baker*, 559 F.3d 480 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 33, 36, 37, 38

*Munaf v. Geren*, 553 U.S. 674 (2008) .....24, 25, 30, 31, 32

*Nishimura Ekiu v. United States*, 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....28

*Nken v. Holder*, 556 U.S. 418 (2009) .....45

*Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft*, 444 F.3d 502  
 (6th Cir. 2006).....46

*Preiser v. Rodriguez*, 411 U.S. 475 (1973) .....24

*Rasul v. Bush*, 542 U.S. 466 (2004) .....31

*Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti-Discrimination Comm.*, 525 U.S. 471 (1999) .....21

*S. Glazer’s Distributors of Ohio, LLC v. Great Lakes Brewing Co.*,  
 860 F.3d 844 (6th Cir. 2017) .....19

*Schall v. Martin*, 467 U.S. 253 (1984).....29

*Schlesinger v. Councilman*, 420 U.S. 738 (1975) .....26

*Swain v. Pressley*, 430 U.S. 372 (1977).....29

*Williams v. Duke Energy Int’l, Inc.*, 681 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2012) .....18

*Yoder & Frey Auctioneers, Inc. v. EquipmentFacts, LLC,*

774 F.3d 1065 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2014).....18

*Zadydas v. Davis*, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) .....35

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Const. Art. I § 9, cl. 2.....2, 8

U.S. Const. Art. III .....8

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....*passim*

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 701.....8

8 U.S.C. § 1158(c)(1) .....41

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(c)(7)(B).....43

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(1)(A).....34

8 U.S.C. § 1231(a)(3)(A).....36

8 U.S.C. § 1252.....20

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(4) .....21, 23, 31

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(5) .....4, 21, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(9).....4, 17, 22, 23

8 U.S.C. § 1252(d)(1).....21, 22

8 U.S.C. § 1252(g) ..... 1, *passim*  
8 U.S.C. § 1362 ..... 44  
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) ..... 4  
28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 1361 ..... 8  
28 U.S.C. § 2241 ..... 8, 31

**FEDERAL REGULATIONS**

8 C.F.R. § 241.5 ..... 36  
8 C.F.R. § 241.6(a) ..... 42  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1) ..... 43  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2 ..... 23  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c) ..... 21  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(c)(1) ..... 43  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.2(f) ..... 20, 21  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.23 ..... 33, 49  
8 C.F.R. § 1003.32 ..... 50

**FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLETE PROCEDURE**

Fed. R. App. P.4(a)(1)(B) ..... 4
